The State of Ohio
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

City of New Franklin SERB Cuse No: 09-MED-06-(1709

Public Emiployer
Fact Finding:
Report and Recommendations
and
Fact Frinneg: GREGORY P S21m1:R
IAFF Local 2885

Labor Organization

— e e e e v e e e v

Thomas Evan Green. Esq. James AL Heim, Jr,

Kastner Westman & Wilkins, LLC 793 Renninger Road

3480 West Market Street. Suite 300 Akron, OH 44319

Akron, OH 44333 c-miail:

T: 330-867-999K %33 On behalf of the Labor Organization
F: 330-807-3780

E.tgreende kwwlaborlaw.com

On behalf of the Public Emplover

b 07 wr oz

"~

£
G
i




INTRODUCTION

The City of New Franklin (herem also "Employer” or "City") and International Association
of Fire Fighters. Local 2885, (herein "Union” ) are parties to the Collective Bargaining Agreement
ctfeetive September 1L 2006, and expiring August 31, 2009, ¢herein "Agreement”)

The undersigned was appointed Fact Finder in this dispute by the State Employment
Refations Board (SERB)Y on November 25,2009, pursuant to the Ohio Administrative Code, OAC
4117-9-05 (D) tor fact finding and reconniendations on open tssues or a replacement Agreement.
The parties agreed to extend the date of the Faet Finder Report and Recommendations to January
15, 20000 but have not agreed to retroactiv ity of any financial provision,

The bargaining unit herem consists of 12 members of a unit of comprised of atl employees
of the City's Fire Department. exeept for the Chiet Assistant Chict and all part-time emplovees.

and represented by the Union. The Fire Department’s duties are typical of other local fire
departments. and inchrde. among ather things. fire suppression and emergency medical service. All
nmembers af the unit are also paramedios with the exception of one licutenant. There are currently
filled three lieutenant positions but no filled captain positions.

The Citv. is governed by an elected Mayor, an clected Clerk, Treasurer, and seven elected City
Couneil members. It is comprised of 26,0 square nitles of seuthern Summit County, Ohio, and s
home to approximately 13,000 residents.

The Partics commenced bargaming on July 17. 2009, when a verbal outline of proposasl was
given by the Umon representative to the City representative. Four mectings were held between the
City representative and the negotiation committee with the Mavor attending one of those. The last

was held October 12009, The parties selected the fact finder on November 24, 2609,

: New Franklm Village and brankbn Lownship merged, ettective Januars 1, 2005 and became New

oA e e Vdlece transormed mte the Cotv on Mach 302000




HEARING

There has been a timely agreement by the parties to extend the tact-finding hearing date to
a mutually agreed date as provided under Ohio Administrative Code, Rule 4117-9-05(G).  Pre-
hearing statements of the issues were submitted by December 16, 20009, with proposals and exhibits
in conformity with OACH117-9-05(F). With unresolved issues stitl pending, a fact finding session
was conducted on December 17, 20049, with the parties and counsel and the undersigned on
December 17. 2009, at the City Hall in Now Franklin. Ohio. Both parties attended and claborated
upon their posittons regarding the issucs remaining at inpasse throush their representatives.

Inattendance were the tollowing. Forthe Union werer Junes Heim, President of Local 2885
and chiefspokesman: Richacd Higgms: Pat Kapper and Brad Miller, all Negotiating team Members.
Mr, Miller was absent tor atternoon Fact Finding hearing. In attendance for the Employer was: Al
Bolas, Mayor. The Employver was represented by Thomas Evan Green, Esy.

A mediation sesston was conducted fullowed by a hearing in the afternoon at which
testintony and exhibits were received inevidence. The record consists of the testimony at hearing,
the exhibits admitted in evidence and the pre-hearing statements of the partics. There were three

joint exhibits (JX) The Union presented exhibits (UX) P and the City presented exhibits (CX).?

- IN A Agreement between Oy of Noew Frankhm and JTAFE Local 2x83. eitective September 1,
2000, unnl Aupust 31,2009
X R Agtecment hetween Criv o New Frankhn and QPBA (Patrol Corporali, etfective Octobes

1. 2009 unnl September 30 2000
IXC Agreement hetween Uity of New franklm and GPBA (Sergeants Licutemants ), clfecing
Ovtober Lo 20045 untd September 30, 2010

Although the fodlow e were adentied o cvidenes shout abrection and referred to on the record

i testimons . the following wentitication 1> bemg made for the purpose oi this Report

(LA 20049 Fuaot Fimler Inla

UXN 2 Ariele 25 Hohidas~ I xhihite excorpls from

a Agrecment hetween City of New Frankhn and OPBA (Pawrol Corporaly, effecin e Oclober
L. 2004 unul September 30, 2010

b Azrcement between Citv o New Frankln and OPBA (Sergeants Licutenants), effectve

October |, 2009 unul Septemoer 3002010




¢ Agreenment between City of Barberton and TAFE Lacul 329 etecune January 1, 2009 until

December 31, 2010

d Agrecrient between Coventry Townslipand IAFF Local 2280 cllective January 16, 200K,
undil Janaany 31 2o

N Sarecent between Uiy of Fanlawnand TARF Local 4104, ciiectsy e Junuary T, 2004, until
December 31, 2044

. Agreementbets con Citv ol Fallimadge and IAFEF Local 2764, ettectve January 1, 2007, until

Becember 3, 2000
UX 3 Artclke IR Pyt excerpls from

i Agreement between Oy of New Franklin and OPB A (Patrol Carporaby, eflective October
122000 untd September 30, 2000

Ih Agtedient bobveon C iy vl oy witd TAEE Local 2904 cnecin e 2oos tdates not givend

oL Avreerient betw cen City of Bartherton and PAERE Local 329 ettective January 1. 2009 un(i]
December 3102010

d. Agteerment between Coventiy Lownship and TAFE Local 2280 erfective January 16, 2008,

untl danonary S0 Jolt

The Ciy's exlubits were meluded ma notehook consisting o indexed subparts sdenulied as Tab 1:
"Comparables” Thh 2 "Feononie Information.” Tah 3+ "Support for Internal Comparables™ and Tah
4. "Support for Bxternal Comaparables ™ The tiest two are generally summaries and the latter two are
excerpls trom other agrecments ot the Civ or other communites. Although the roilowing were
adnutied mto evidenee without abicetion and teferred 1o on the recard 1w testimaony, the tollowing

rentiteanon s e rade tor e pupese s Renart

N Lab 1 Wages (Aruele I8, see 2)

CN2 0 Tab 1 Company Otlheer Bitivrental (Aruele I8, See 2

N3 Tah ] Iersion Contribubion cArhele T8 new See 3)

CN A Tah ] Petsonal Leave eArtcle 25050 2

NS Tuh ] Muicipalny Peopulation Gicographreal Area

CNA labh 2 New Frankhn bire FroherCompensanon Sept 1 2009 thauph Aug. 31,2009 [ Fhese
i i fereros - sdatod dados are a !1'_,':(J£;J'(.v'n.’m'n'/ ciren |

X7 Lab 2 Revenues: General Revenue Fund 2007 7 200X First Fleven Manths 20009

-

XX Lah ! Agreement between Cus of New Frankiim and Teamsters Local #3488, effective

Ovtober 12005, unpl September 300 2011

[N Pah 3 Vet cctacon Ot o New ek hinand OPB A (Panal Corparaly, eftective
Octoher 10 200% unnl September 500 20140

CN 10 lab 3 Agicement between City of Now Frankhn and OPBA iSergeants/Licutenants),
effectiine Octaber 1, 2009, unul Septemhbet 30, 2010

N ahd Cote o New Franklin Sumimat Countv, O hpo Persenace] Policies and Procedures
aduopted Januay 20200

CX 10 Lab 3 Agcoment between City of New Franklin and OPB.A (Sergeants’Licutenants),
elicetn e October 1 2009, unul September 30, 2010

CX 1D Labd Agieement semeen City of Barberton and 1A FF Local 329, effective January 1,
2000 untl December 31, 2010

CNX 120 lab 4 Agreement between Bath Township and TAFF Loval 4130, etfectve lanuary 1,
2o0u_ until December 300 20140

CNLE O tabd Aorcoment wiween Coplev Tawnship and TAFE Local 31300 ettecuve January I
2003 unul Doccwsher S0 2007

CX 14 babd Agreementoactueen Coventry Towpshipand TARE Local 2286, elfective January
Po, 2o untl Januars 31, 200

UN IS lab 4 Acreenment detwecn tn o Covahosa Falls and EARE Docal 497 effectne il
2008 untl January 1 2011

CX 16 Lanv e Aoereement wetween Civ ol barrliwn and TAFF Local 4164 elfecuve January 1.

JTupd ant] Deeember 302000




MEDIATION

The partics agreed to mediation and proceeded with the assistance of the Fact Finder to

address certain of the open issues identitied pre-hearing. The Union and City also reached a number

of agrcements by 12:00 p.mi. on December 17, 2009, session. A Fact Finding hearing was then

commenced on the renutining issues with the parties and counsel and tive undersigned.

ISSUES

Allarticles were agreed to remain unchanged as of December 17, 2009, with the exception

of the following issucs rematning for consideration by the Fact Finder:

Articke
Article
Article
Article
Article
Artiele
Article
Article
Article
Antcle

17 Working Hours - Section 2

.

18 Salartes - Sections 2. 3A. and #ew 3

23 Clothing Allowanee - Seetion ]

24 Scparation Compensation - Section |

25 Holiday Leave - Sections 2 and 3

26 Vacations - Section 3

27 Bercavement Leave - Section 1L 2, and 3

29 Sick Leave - Sections 6 amd 7

36 Medical Health und Lite Insurance - Section various
43 Length of Agreement

Article 4. A Accumulate Time Sell Backs - Section 6
Article 43 Quulity Assurance - new

Ofthese. Articles 18 and 23 became the subject of the hearing while others were resolved otherwise,

The parties requested a report and recommendation on all issues.

X 17

Tab 3

Lalb 4

Tah 4

Iub 4

lab 4

Tab 4

Agicementhetween Juckson Township and TAFE Local 2280, effective Junuury 1,
2600 unntl December 300 2011

Agreciient e een Citv ofKentand IAFF Local 721 elfectv e seprember B 2009,
unbl Auvgnsr 310200 |

Agreementbetween Crv of North Cantonand IAFE Locul 3489 eftecuve August
L2006 unnl duky 300 200y

Agieenmentociwecn Spnmgueld fownshpand LYEFE Locad Sud00erfecin e Lanuaty
L2008 untl Decerher 30,2010

Agreement between Citn of Stow and LAFF Local Tan2 ctleconve April 1, 2005,
antl Muich 300 2008

Aprecment between Gy ol Faiimadge und LAFE Local 2704 ellccuve dunuary 1.
2007 unul December 302000

Aerconrent heiween Conley Fowpship and TAFE Local 3130, ertective January 1,
Ta0a untd Decenter 37, 2600

Agreerient hetween iy of Stow and LTAFE Local 16620 erfective April 1. 2004,
] Mareh 20,2010




CRITERIA
In compliance with Ohio Revised Code $ 4117 14CH4 ) and Ohio Administrative Caode
Rule 4117-9-05¢1) and 4117-9-05(K), the Fact Finder considered the tollowing in making the

findings and recommendations contained in this report

1. Past collective bargaining agreements between the parties:
2 Comparison ot the unresolved issuces relative to the employees in the

bargaining unit with those issues related to other public and private employees doing
comparable work, giving consideration o factors peculiar 1o the area and
classification involved:

3. The mterest and weltare of the public, the ability of the public
coplover to finanee and administer the issues proposed. and the effect of the
adjustments on the normal standard of public service:

4. The Tawtul authority of the public emplover:
W) Any stipulations ot the partees:
0. Such other factors, not confined to those listed above, which are

normally or traditionally taken into consideration in the determination ot issucs

submitted to mutually agreed-upon dispute settlemient procedures in the public

service or in priviate employment.

In as much as this procceding is an advisory mterest arbitration, the general standards of
interest arbitration are part of what the sixth criteria refers to. Those are located in ELkourl &
ELkovrrHow Arsriraviion Wogks (Sixth Edition, Ruben, Editor. BNAL 2003) at pp1358-1364.
As quoted therein, note:

"L JJimterest arbarration] calls for w determination, upon considerations of policy,

tairness. and expediency, of what the contract rights ought to be. In submitting this

citse to arbitration, the parties have merely extended their negotiations — they have

left it to this bouard to determine what they should. by negotiation. have agreed upon.

We take it that the fundanwental inquiry. as to cach issue, is: what should the partics

thentselves, as reasonable men. have voluntaridy agreed w?" Tivin City Rapid Transit

Co. 7TLA 845 at (48 (McCov ¢r ol 1947)

As a public sector stututory proceeding i the nature of advisory Fact-Finding under the
Ohio's law. the interest of the public is o third clement in the balance of equitics. ELkourtat p.

1361, The eriteria operative i this fuct Fnding. except as stated otherw ise below., are chicfly the

fitth and sixth.




DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Notes Uolosy rdeititeed ox "nend " Clorges arc showo us minderscorog for addiion and cancelfaton for onission.
ISSUE: Arficle 17 Working Hours - Section 2 {Use of banked overtime)
CONTRACT SECTIONS:
2. Overtime shall be paid for hours worked in excess of fifty-three (53)
hour warkweek. The hours that have been accumulated since September 1,
1989 shall be banked and shall he used with proper notification. Use of
banked hours shall be in whete 1/4 hours and shall not be unreasonably
denied.
POSITIONS: The Union: The Union proposes the change. The members do not always need to
use full hours. When that happens, forcing them to use a full hour costs the City more than
necessary. The quarter hour usage gives the Citv and the member nsore flexibility without additional
cxXpense,
POSITIONS: The Emplover: The City opposes this proposal as inconsistent with internal and
external comparable benefits, The language s wdentical to that of the road employees. The current
fanguage has been in place sinee 1997 without any difficubty. However, the City agreed to the
propoesal m nwediation.
FINDINGS AND RECOMDMENDATION: The Fuct-Finder considers with the agreement of the
City to the Unten's propuosal, the issuc is resolyed between the parties. Section 2 shall become:
2. Overtime shall be paid for hours worked in excess of fifty-three (53)
hour workweek. The hours that have been accumuiated since September 1,
1989 shall be banked and shall be used with proper notification. Use of

banked hours shall be in whete 1/4 hours and shall not be unreasonably
denied.




ISSUE: Article 18 Salaries - Section 2
Related: Memorandum of Understanding

CONTRACT SECTIONS: The current language of Scetion 2 is as fullows:

2. From September 1, 2006 through August 30, 2009, the following pay
scale shall be in effect,

Rank 9/1/06 9/1/07 9/1/08
Firefighter/EMT/Basic $46,833.81 $48,238.83 $49,685.99
Firefighter/EMT/Intermediate  $48,583.80 $50,041.32 $51,542.56
Firefighter/EMT/Paramedic $50,578.79 $52,096.15 $53,659.04

| Hourly Rate $18.35 $18.90 $19.47
Hourly Rate Company Cfficer
(4.5% Bonus) 519.18 $19.75 $20.35
‘[ Lieutenant/EMT/Basic $49,409.67 551,374.35 553,412.44
! Lieutenant/EMT/Intermediate $51,255.91 $53,294.00 $55,408.25
‘ Lieutenant/EMT/Paramedic $53,360.62 $55,482.40 $57,683.46
! Captain/EMT/RBasic %£50,464.12 $51,978.04 $53,537.38
1 Captain/EMT/Intermediate $52,865.21 $54,451.17 $56,084.71
Captain/EMT/Paramedic $54,209.14 $55,835.41 $57,510.47

Salaries reflect a 3% annual increase in all ranks. Annual
salary for lieutenants in the Intermediate and Paramedic
classification reflects a 5.5% differential beginning
! 9/1/2008, a 6.5% differential beginning 9/1/2007 and a
7.5% differential beginning 9/1/2008. Hourly rate for
Company Officer (senior firefighter out of classification
pay) reflects a 4.5% differential for hours worked out of
classification for the term of the agreement.

POSITIONS: The Union: The Thon 1nats pre hearing statement proposed a zero percent
{0%0) wage increase etfective Septenther 1. 2009, tive percent (5%a) offective July 1, 2010 and
five percent (5% cffective September 10 2011 with the exception of the Captain rank. The
Captain rate was adjusted to maintain the seven and one half pereent (7 12%) increase between
the ranks and vielded about a tour percent (4%} annual increase with that adjustment. The

written propuosal was as foliows:




2. From September 1,

following pay scale shall be in effect.

2006 through August 36,31 2009, the

[NOTE Tablu snuws the proposed nuw ratus wihout showmg defetions of the old rates [t reflacts doivhons

only as made o e tabte structitne o the proposal |

Rank
Firefighter/EMT/Basic
Firefighter/EMT/intermediate
Firefighte/EMT/Paramedic

9/1/10
$49,685.99 $52,170.29 $54,778.80
551,542.56 $54,119.69 $56,825.67
$53,659.04 $56,341.99 $59,159.09

9/1/11

Houry Hate-Company Offcer

5% Bors) $1o-18 51975 $26-35
Lieutenant/EMT/Basic $53,412.44 §56,083.06 $58,887.21
Lieutenant/EMT/Intermediate $855,408.25 $58,178.66 $61,087.59
Lieutenant/EMT/Paramedic $57.683.46 $60,567.63 $63,596.01
Captain/feMT/Basic $57,418.37 $60,289.29 $63,303.75
Captain/EMT/Intermediate $59,563.87 $62,542.06 $65,669.16
Captain/fEMT/Paramedic $62,009.72 565110.20 $68,365.71

%MFWWTM table above

reflecis all the salary increases for the next three years.

. fsee next ssuef

PN

Through mediation the Liton moditied its proposal to 0%- 3 ' 2% - 3 127 tor the relative years
which is what it ureed at the Fact Finding hearing on the record. The deletions of the hourly
rates from the fable was proposed since they were redundant of the language in Section 2.
POSITIONS: The Employer:  The City has proposed @ one vear contact without o wage
increase {ic. zero pereent, 0%4) for the rates inthe table of Section 2. In this poor cconomy, the
Citv's revenues are decreasing, not increasing, and they surely are not in line with the Union's
proposals,

However, in recognition of added out ot pocket expense to adjust to the new healtheare

program during the first vear of the program, the City proposed the following as a




Memorandum of Undorstanding:

The City of New Franklin ("City") and New Franklin Firefighters,
North, IAFF Local 2885, AFL-CIO, CLC ("Union”} agree that if the
Union negotiating committee tentatively agrees to the City's
August 28, 2009 package proposal on or before August 28, 2009,
and in turn, the parties’ tentative agreement is ratified by the
Union membership on or before August 30, 2009, and later
ratified by City Council, the City agrees to pay, on the
pay date in 20 , to each
employee in the bargaining unit represented by the Union, a lump
sum payment of Five Hundred Doliars ($3500.00). This payment
shall be made on a separate check, minus all deductions required
by law.

This was the original proposal and the City recognizes the text requires adjustment of the dates.
It represents the equivalent of abouwt one percent (190) on wages but is not included in the
aceruals for other financiaf benetits as it is not a wage payment,

Atthe Fagt Finding hearing on the record, in recognition that the term of the agreement
wits open tor recommendation. the City proposed that any increase not he more than one or two
pereent in the third year only. The City's wages proposal is similar to the ene year contracts
recently approved by the City and OPBA for the City's unionized police officers, in which
wage rates were not raised in a one year contract. The Road Department employees received
wiges increases of two pereent {2%0) per vear for three years. Those negottations began in nd-
2008, betore the effects of the shimping eeonomy were readily apparent. External comparables
favor the City, The City's wages proposal (i.c.. current wages plus lump sum payment) is
comparable to the wage scales in other nearby communitics.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION: I support of their respective positions, the
partics have presented internal and external comparable wage information. The City produced
its 2007-2008 General Revenues Account with the year to date tor 2009, The Fact-Finder finds

retroactivity was resolved because the parties failed to agree that any wage adjustments be




retroactive. This was on the basis that both parties proposed a wage freeze for the 2009 contract
year. The Fact-Finder has carefully considered atl of the evidenee presented by the parties. and
tfinds as tollows.

The Fact-Finder recommends that bargaining unit members receive a no increase for the
contract year ot 2009-10 and in the fature, one (1%%) pereent increase effective September 1,
2010 and two (2%) pereent inerease effective September 1. 2011, In addition the Fact finder
recommends the S500 cash stipend similar to the City's proposal. Other adjustments also being
recommended to the wage table have no financial effect.

WAGE FREEZE. Both partics propose a 2009 wage freeze with a variation. The City
is offering a stipend o S300 to compensate for the adjustments to the new healtheare program.
The Union is reguesting a 4% pension pick-up during the first vear consistent with QPBA’s
pick-up and that of other communities. In eftect neither are actually wwage frecze oxeept in the
most literal sense. The partics did not agree to retroactivity so alt the financial improvements
must be prospective. The stipend or signing bonus, although mathematically equivalent to 1%
increase on the hourky rate for one year ifmade in 2009, is being received in 2014, the fast halt
of the first contract vear. That is the equivalent to mid-year increase of 2% after a first half year
wage freeze. although it works out 1o the sume annual doilar total.

The financial necessity of the freeze is recognized by both partics | at least implicitly.
in therr proposals. The City demonstrated that the General Revenues are decreasing. The recent
three vear trend of the General Fund is ¢rounded nulhionsy 2007: 2 AM: 2008 2 .25M: 2009
217M (11 months). While the Tatter is 2.35M annualized mathematically, the December year
over year experience is not in the record to indicate that December is an average month. What
is mre eriticat to the City are the income tax receipts also showing a three year down trend but

more severe:  (rounded thousands} 20070 923K 2008: 951K; 2009: 681K (11 months).




Mathematically annualized the [ater s 738K, That is an expected decrease of at least 20%,
conmpared to the 2007 and 2008 levels. The community has no major emplovers, no sizeable
commercial areas and no freeway aceess. It is supported by residents and some small
businesses.

Tax revenues generally follow the cconomy by about one vear. The current recession
struck the national economy hardest i 2009 and unemplovment continues at a high stable fevel
(10%)y. Emplovment. the source of income tax has had a large toll locally shown by the
revenue trend even betore the worst of the one vear lag s recognized in tax cellections next
year, The minind conclusion s that income tax revenues of 2007 and 2008 are not expected
to be seen again in 2010 and would have to rebuild oftu new tow base figure. The City s not
urging that it s fianciatly unable to tund tinancial changes to the current agreement but that
prudence reguires thar i to avold new expenses in the tace of aslumping economy. nationally
and locally.

The Union refers to the recent successful fire district levy and the ambulance fees. It
concedes the Tatter s restricted to fire station capital improvements.  However, both
demonstrate that the fire service Is "paving 1ts way™ as opposed (e other eity services and ought
not sutfer the same way from general revenue trends. On a macro ecconomie level the Union
notes there wee aizns ol miprovenicit, of Dapioved Torecasts i the nadonal recession.

The City rejoins that the Tevy was a renewal of an old issue which. while beneficial as
opposed to a fatled levy, cannot inerease revenues. [t may actuually reduce revenues slightly
over long periods due 1o bemg limited by the terms of the original levy.

A prospective 2006 or more tux revenue deeline for 2009 and possibly more in 2010
requires the prudence of no current incivase, The police unit ugreed 10w one year freeze and

the fire unit tacitly agrees to one also. Consequently that will be recommended.




CASH STIPEND. The City s offering a stipend of 5500 to compensate for the
adjustments to the new healtheare program. Those are out of pocket expenscs. There is no
premium sharing arrangement. The otter of a stipend in licu of wages to compensate for those
expenses is reasonable. [t the form ofa contingent cost reimbursement for the first year
of the program. The City's proposal tor new healthicare hinguage, which has been agreed,
provides for a re-opener in the event costs escalate above a defined level. (10% of COBRA}
That makes the first vear cost adiustiment non-recurnng since future cost increases can be
addressed later. That provides additional basis tor the sum as stipend rather than as a wage.
It will be recommended butwill not be stated as a signing bonus as the City proposal provides.

FUTURE INCREASES. The Union proposal ot -3 b2 -3 would take the Frrefighier
Basic rate from S19.47 10 S20. 15 in 2000 and $20.86 in 2011, In its comparisons, the Unton
notes that this hourly rate, 1a nrost cases even the rate in 2011 is Tower than the current rates
in other communitios. (Fu. Unlon 2009 S19.47 vs, range of 520,99 Copley to 528.22 Norton)
The fire service average ot the six other communitics i $23.20. The New Franklin police are
paid $24.75. Citing these Union miakes the case that its members are underpaud in the relative
local tabor market.

Opposing any mcrease at ail, the City notes that constellation of communities cited by
the Unien include inappropriate comparisons, The City of Green had three 10% increases from
2009-11. Itis the location of a major airport. commercial arca and tfreeways. Fairlawn has very
large commercial areas and Barbecton 1= a much larger and older ity with industry. More
the point, the compartsons tail t account tor the workweek and the proposed S500 stipend.
The Union works a normal week of 33 hours as opposed to 48 in Barberton or Copley,
Cuvahosa Falts and Springficld have a range of 40 to 52 hours. The City also demonstrated

that the 2009 W-2 wmounts including the stipend are based on a 33 hour week which produces




higher annual pay than Fire Fighters Barberton, Coventry, Cuyahoga Falls and Springficld.
(There are some exceptions in the demonstrations for supervisors.)

On review of the evidence presented it is tound that of the comnwnities cited
Springlickt. Coventry and Copley are the most appropriate comparators, even though Copley
has more commereial development than the City. (The financial data of Copley was not
contained m the cxcerpts prosented.) A sunumary of three year increases for the 2009-2011

werm are:

Fire Units 2004 20100 2001
Umion Mroposal 130 1A 3A

City rapaosal i | INPRNIRTORNT) o Flhor2d
Barberton KR 20 LI}
Coplev Linknown Linknown Unknown
Covenliy 33 3 13
(ieen L Al 100
Sarmgield v Pinkpown 0 1o
Curahoga Falls inhnown 225 22
Fairlawn S0 30 NA
Tallmadgae 30 NA NA

“Unknown” s not stown i the s and "NAT s netactagieed

A critical tactin all the ahov e is that they were all negotiated and agrecd before the crash of the
autunn oF 2008 and the depths of the recession in spring 2009and more particularly depressed
the emplovment market of autuma 20009, Bt is clear that the 3% levels shown above would not
be agreed under those circumstances. Even given that, the appropriate comparator case of
Springficld limited its increases it the pre-recession period by freezing new hires and trainees

and budgeting increases 1o various rwihs 10 L0% and 1.5% in the third year,




The issue of whether there would be @ one or more year agreement was originally
contested and caused the break in negotiations that brought about this fact finding. It is decided
clsewhere that the three vear agrecment would be appropriate. Given that, the recommendation
tor a three year agreement with a wage frecze as recommended and stipend decided above,
further increases are recommended on the anntversary in 2010 and 2011,

The 2010 mcrease will be 1"a. This is based on the tinanciel prudence argument of the
City and to a lesser degree the comparisons to Springfield. Howcever. more persuasive are the
esealation of the healtheare costs. The agreed program allows for a re-opener if costs increasce
by 10% of the COBRA rute.  If the Clity is an astute administrator of the program, it might not
goover 10%, Nonetheless there nay stitl be increases thatare less than the COBRA 10%,. The
Jikelthood ot no wereased costs s nit. Henee cnnployees will have to shoulder something and
that something may or may not cause a re-opener. The evaluation of the modest changes in the
program this vear wis sct by the City at about 1%, That sets the floor tor next year since the
current costs will e continuing und w it fikely be enhanced by some tactor. Therefore, 19 is
being recommended for 2010 that will institutionatize the 2009 stipend. So doing. the actual
fabor cost value of the 126 will be actually more than that because it will be added to the
accruals of other financial benefits of the agreement.

I'he basis tornot more than the 1% is that the decline of general revenues appear highly
likely. The northern Ohio cconomy has been harder hit than the national, meaning the local
uncmployment i 2009 must be signiticantly over 10% . The 20% income tax decline suggests
a that fevel but that s conjecture at this point. Applying the rubric that tax receipts follow the
cconomy by a vear, the loss of 10" employment witl reduce the alrcady reducing income tax

receipts of the City in 2010 perhaps by that amount or nore.




For the following vear a 2% increase 1s recommended. Given the state of the economy
in carly 2010 there is no reason to be very optimistic tor late 2011, The recommendation is not
being made from any forecast of improvement in the local or national economy, Rather it is
based almost solety on the City's alternative proposal of 2% or 3% in the third year, Since 1%
was "spent” already in 2010 for good reason, the 2% is the remainder. Certainly the 3.5%
proposed by the Union is even farther out in feasibility. That is emphasized by Barberton,
Coventry and Fairlawn agreeing to that level in the much better days prior to 2008,

CAPTAIN RANK. The Union's only first vear rate changes are proposcd to the Captain
rank. The department currently has no one fulfilling the captain rank. Itis unclear whether that
is a temporary or permanent tact. In addition. the parties did not agree in the last negotiations
to changing the ditferential between Firetighter and Captain. The current Agreement reflected
inereases of the differential for Licutenant from 5/5%, 6.5% to 7.5%. For Captain, the
differential changed in the Last contact term only as un artitact of the annual increases. As a
result the following was found as to formulac ameng the rank differentials: (FF = Fircfighter;

L.T = Licutenant)

Contract Yr. 20006 2007 2008
Licutenant FF x 1053%  FF x 1065%  FF x 1G73%
Cuptiun FF x 10753%,  [FEFx1075% FF x 1077%

ET x102% LT x 1012% LT x 1002%

This is not uniform. For example. u Captain EMT Paramedic (8 37.510) makes less than a
Licutenant EMT Paramedic (837.683). The differences between licutenant and captain have
generally grown smaller hut have mostly been neglected. The Union's proposal secks to
establisha 7 %% differential between licutenant and captain ranks over opposition by the City.

There is ne reasonable ground now to increase the Captain rate to a 7 2% differential

to Licutenant. The partics have agreed that the responsibility of Licutenant deserves a premium




of 7'4% overa Fire Fighter. However. the difference in responsibility hetween Licutenant and
Captain has not been quantitied in the bargaining history in the same way. There must be
differences, abstractly speaking since there is no incumbent Cuptain, Whatever those
difterences may be, there is ne recent agreement as to the premium deserved for them. Without
any incumbents, this is not the tine to create abstract pay schemes. The only reason to do so
now, is to produce an ologantty consistent formula by using 7 1294 between cach rank. That is

an academic exercise and s not recommended.

Ruther the bargaining history shows tat there has been w rough 2% premium between
the Licutenant and Captain which had ¢roded by the effect or annual increases and lack of
attention 1o the inter-rank premium, The restoration of the 2% premium is recomniended and
will begin in 20010 in ight of the lateness in the tirst contract year, The stated captain rates will,
in other words, receive a wige freeze as well tor 2009,

TABLE. The Union's proposcd deletions on the table will be accepted as cause of
contusion m relation to the lainguge recommended. In addition, Section 2 will be subdivided
with the table and its introduction being Scction 2 A and the rank differential becoming Section
2.B. and the Company Otficer becoming Section 2.C.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The tollowing are reconmmended.

Item [: The Table of Article 18 Scection 2 shull be amended with the following deletions
indicated:

Hourty Rate-Company-Officer

[tem [1: Memorandum of Understanding:

The City of New Franklin ("City") and New Franklin Firefighters,
North, JAFF Local 2885, AFL-CIQ, CLC ("Union”) agree that after
execution by the Parties of the replacement Agreement to the one




Item I11:

2.

A

expiing August 31, 2009, provided thal it include this
Memorandum, the City agrees to pay to each employee in the
bargaining unit represented by the Union, on the first succeeding
payroll date after March 1, 2010, a lump sum payment of Five
Hundred Dolars ($500.00). This payment shall be made on a
separate check, minus all deductions required by law.

From September 1, 2666 2009 through August 38,31 2062 2012, the
following pay scale shall be in effect.

Classification 9/1/09 9/1/10 91711

[INSERT TABLE TO BE CALCULATED]

Salaries abgve reflect-a3%-annual increase for trrattranks
firefighters in the Basic, Intermediate and Paramedic
classifications of 0.0% beginning 9/1/2009; 1.0%
beginning 9/1/2010; and 2.0% beginning 9/1/2011 .

Annuat salary for lieutenants in the Basic, Intermediate and
Paramedic cIaSS|f|cat|ons ref!ects—a—Sﬁ%—df#efefﬁral—begmmng

aneka 7.5%
diﬁerentiaf to firefighters _in_the Basic, Intermediate and
Paramedic_classifications respectively  begirmint—SfH2006 .
Annual salary for captains in the Basic, Intermediale and
Paramedic classifications reflect a 2.0% differential to lieutenants
in the Basic, Intermediale and Paramedic classifications

respectively.

[s&e nexiissueg]




ISSUE: Article 18 Salaries - Seetion 2 (partial) (OI1C or Company Ofticer)
CONTRACT SECTIONS: Last sentence of Section 2 to be amended as tollows:

Hourly rate for Company Officer (senior firefighter out of

classification pay) reflects a 45% 7.5% differential for

hours worked out of classification for the ierm of the

agreement.
POSITIONS: The Union:  The Union made this proposal. Currently the member's pay to
serve as company officer fofficer in charge) when a licutenant is absent is adjusted by 4 V2%,
Since the menther is doing the lieutenant’s full job he should reecive the full pay. However the
pay differential between the ranks s 7.53%, (cg. 2008 rates of Licutenant Medic vs. Firefighter
Medic)  The original proposal recognized the current agreed runk deterential of 7.5% and
requires the payvmentof the full differential when the member is acting in the licutenant's place.
The Union revised thiz proposal in mediation to be six percent (6%0) and urged that position at
the Fact Finding hearing on the record. The Union proposal to adjust the rate difterential
between licutenant and the captain ranks to 7.53% was considered in the prior issuc as were the
defetions on the Unton's proposed table.
POSITIONS: The Employer: The City opposes as additional direct cost of over $6,400.00.
Payment to an employee of a difterential when his her supervisor is off work 15 of no value to
the Citv. Externally, the current Company Officer differential is comparable to the benefit
oftered furefighters in other neatby communities.
FINDINGS AND RECONDMNENDATION:  After duly considening all of the evidence
presented by the parties, the Fact-Finder finds the Unior’s position. to be well taken,

The Citv has the benefit of maintaining the chain of command when a supervisory

officor is absent. That is a critical function in satety service particutarly when the unit is in

action. The payment of the rate otherw ise due the absent supervisor seems only just. There 1s




no articulable reason not to pav tor the service when considered in reference to the member
substituting, The basis torsuch a lesser paynent is budgetary or financial on the City's part,
Sosayving that does not mean to miply that such considerations are inconsequential. The partics
have agreed that the responsibitity of Licutenant deserves a premium of 7 %% over a Fire
Fighter.  The Company Officer pay ought to retlect the scale of difference. Some one
performing those services on a temporary basis deserves the similar rate.

However, atemporary lieutenant Joes not tultill the entire responsibility of a permuanent
licutenant, The lcadership. expertence and the habit of discretion of a permanent licutenant in
performing his duties should not be susceptible of mechanical substitution if he is performing
welll While the Company Otticer deserves something similar since his service is similar, it is
not dentical. The Union's revised position captures this rationale very well and will be
recommended.

The Fact Finder recommends the following changes to the current language as to the
Company Officer pay.

The lust sentenee of Article 18 Section 2 shall be amended as tollows:
Haourly rate for Company Officer (senior firefighter out of
classification pay) reflects a 45% 6.0% differential for

hours worked out of classification for the term of the
agreement.




ISSUE: Article 18 Salaries - Seetion 3A (Longevity pay)
CONTRACT SECTIONS: Amend Section 3A to become:

3.A. Bargaining unitemployees who have completed five
(5} years of full-time service with the Department shall be
entitled to remuneration in the amount of erepercent(+4)
one and one-quarter percent (1.25%) of the employee’s
base pay. Bargaining unit employees who have
completed ten {10) years of full-ime service with the
Cepartment shali be entitled to remuneration in the amount
of erre-and-ere=hattpereenttH5%7 two _percent {2.0%) of
the empioyee’s base pay. Bargaining unit employees who
have completed fifteen (15) years of full-time service with
the Department shall be entitled to remuneration in the

amount of two—percent+2%3_two_and one-half percenl
(2.5%) of the employee's base pay.

POSITIHONS: The Union:  The tniton proposes the change. The proposal increases the
longevity by (0.23% per vear which it saw as part of the exchange tor its agreement to a first
vear wage freeze The Union dropped the propesal in mediation,

POSITIONS: The Emplover: The Enmplover opposes as additional direct cost of $14,000.
The City also opposes this proposal as inconsistent with internat comparable benefits which are
identical to the current language. External comparisons tor longevity in nearby communities
tavor the City.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION: The Fact-Finder considers with the withdrawal
of the Union's proposal, the 1ssuc is resolved between the parties, Current contract language is

recommetded.




ISSUE: Article I8 Salarics - (mew) Seetion 5 (Pension pick up)
CONTRACT SECTIONS: Amend Article 18 to add new Scetion 5 as follows:

5. Police and Fire Pick-up: The City wili "pick-up" or
pay five (5%) percent of the employee's share of
the contribution tc the Police and Fire Pension Plan
Beainning 9/1/2009.

POSITIONS: The Union: The Union made this proposal. The proposal inereases mirrors the
pickup given to the potice department during the fast agreement eyele. The Union revised this
proposal in mediation to be four pereent (4%) and urged that position at the Fact Finding
hearing on the record. The Union considers itas part of the exchange for its agreement to a first
year wage freeze and has dropped other proposals to compensate for the loss of a wage
increase. (At 1€ See. 3A)

The Unton counters the City's argument that the OPBA's agreed to a one vear freeze in
exchange for the pickup in 2008 by referring to the one yvear contract with a freeze in 2009, In
the fastagreement the Crty gave the police anadditional | 14 hours per week added to the duty
hours which are paid at 130%. In other words, just as the police have received something
during the current freeze. the pick up should be granted in this unit which also agreed to a one
vear firecze.

POSITIONS: The Employer: The Emplover opposes this as an additional cost. The City has
calculated the approximate cost ot this proposal to be nearly S180.000.00. The City also
opposes this proposal as inconsistent with external comparable benefits. The City does not
pick-up any portion of the employees' retirement contribution tor its Road Departmient or non-
bargaining unit emplovees, While the City does pick-up four percent (4%%) of the OPBA-
represented cnmplovees’ share of contributions, that benehit wis agreed upon during a year in

which the wages were frozen for the departient. Externally. firefighters in other nearby




communities either do not receive o pension pickup or do so only by & wage reduction of an
equal amount.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION:  After duly considering all of the evidence
presented by the partics. the Fact-Finder finds the City's position to be well taken.

The cost is out of scale with what is being considered in this declining economy. The
Clta's extimate o SERO.006 [or this benefivadone is the equivadent of all the cash payments to
unit on an nnual basis over and above base pay. The direct compensation (base pay) for the
unit is 5792 017, When added to the pay codes that are over and above base pay, the total is
over 5972,000. {Note, this does not inctude the employer's labor costs on a budgetary basis for
accrued financial benefits tike paid time off. health care ¢te.}d Buse pay accounts for 80% of
compensation and the rest 1s 26%¢. This proposed beneflit would equal all the other pavments
conibined over and bevond buse pay . Such i comparison demonstrates the reason why other
communitics pay the pick up amount if the salary ts reduced. (CF. North Canton)

The police reccived the agreement to pension pick up in lieu of'a wage increase in 2008,
Here such a quid pro quo is not present. The compensation recomimended herce is not a wage
frecze. The stipend is the equivalent ol 27 fora halt year. Without the predicate wage freeze,
the gudd pro gua for the prek up is not present.

The Union's reliance on the additionat duty hours of the police is misplaced. In the 2009
agreement, the police workweek increased by 1.23 hours per week or 03 hours per year. Since
1t 1s paid at 150%. this s the equivalent of 97.5 hours of annual pay more than previously.
Witl the rate apphied o 2475 1w appears that the ofticer recerves an additional $2.413.13
annually. Thatis an addittonal 4 ' "o added to the officer's W-2 of 831,482 (annua base rate).

The Union counts that as a raise.




[t 1s not. The additional sum is not pard tor the same work, 11 1t were, it would be a
raise. It is padd for additional work, That is a guantum difterence. The bargained exchanyge
15 work for money. not merely additional money for the same work. The additien of the
overtime premiunm of 30%, is not o ratse either. That is a stututory mandate for that type of
work. It s not a wage increuse.

The Union's concern that it is not recciving consideration for the wage frecze is also
misplaced. This Recommendation, largely based on the mediated agreement of the City to
Union proposals, or compromiscs thercof, show that the unit is recciving other consideration
for the wage frecze., (O Appendix)

The proposed change 1s net bemng recommended.




ISSUE: Article 23 Clothing Allowunce - Section 1
CONTRACT SECTIONS:  Amend Section 1:

1. The clothing allowance shail be $866-$1,093.75 per

bargaining unit member for calendar year 266+2010; this

amount shall be increased to $825 $1,125 for 2668 2011,

and 5856 $1,154.25 for 2009 2012.
POSITIONS: The Union:  The Union proposes the change. The allowance does not cover
the necessary annual costs incurred by members. The amount needs regular adjustment.
POSITIONS: The Emplover: The Emplover opposes this as additional cost. By the third
year the amount would have increased 25% under the proposal, Past increases were on the
order of 323,006 annuadly making the proposal out ot scale with hargaining history. The City
also opposes this propasal as inconsistentwith external comparable benefits. However, the City
agreed to comprontise the clothing allowancee to become $900.00 in 2009 but not the annual
tncreases as proposcd and the Union agreed,
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION: After consideration, the Fact-Finder finds the
Citv's agreement to the S900.00 inerease in the clothing allowanee to be a reasonable
accommodation. The Fact-Finder considers with that compromise of the proposal. the issue is
resolved between the partics s recommmended with no additional change. Section 1 shall
become:

1. The clothing allowance shall be $866-$900.00 per

barga:ming unit member fef beginning calendar year 2067

2010 hisarroontshat-beirereasedio 5825-fe+-2008and
5850-for 2069




ISSUE: Article 24 Separation Compensation - Section 1
CONTRACT SECTIONS:  Amend Section 1:

1. A bargaining unit member who resigns or retires is
eligible to be and shall be compensated accordingly in a
cash lump sum calculated at present rates of
compensation contained within this Agreement for all his
or her accumulated overtime, compensatory time, holiday
time, vacation time plus up to @ maximum of etghthurdred
5667 one thousand (1000) hours of accumulated sick
lime.

POSITIONS: The Union:  The Union proposes the change. The proposal increases the
maximum sick leave that can be cashed out upon retirement or resignation.  The Union
dropped the proposai in mediation.
POSITIONS: The Employer: The Employer opposes as additional cost. The City also
opposes this propesal as inconsistent with external comparable benefits, External comparisons
for sick leave cush outs in nearby comnaunities favor the City. However, the City agreed to
compromise the amotnt 10 be cashed out to become 825 hours in 2009 and the Union agreed.
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION:  After consideration, the Fact-Finder finds the
City's agreement to the increase in the amount of time compensated at separation to be a
reasopable accommedation. The Fact-Finder considers with that compromise ot the proposal,
the issuc is resolved between the parties is recommended with no additional change. Section
I shall become:

1. A bargaining unit member who resigns or retires is

eligible to be and shall be compensated accordingly in a

cash lump sum calculated at present rates of

compensation contained within this Agreement for all his

or her accumulated overtime, compensatory time, holiday
time, vacation time plus up to a maximum of eight hundred

twenty five t866-(825) hours of accumulated sick time.




ISSUE: Article 25 Holiday Leave - Seetions 2 and 3 (Personal days and worked helidays)
CONTRACT SECTIONS:  Anwend Scctions 2 and 3 as foilows:

2. On January 1 of each contract year, bargaining unit members
shall receive a hank of twehundredeighty=-eight2688 three hundred
twelve (312) hours of holiday and personal leave time to be scheduled
throughout the course of the year. Any bargaining unit member who
terminates employmentfor any reason, and who has taken holiday hours
in advance of the date said hours would have been earned during the
contract year, shall reimburse the City in an amount equal to bargaining
unit member's regular rate of pay for such hours. Repayment shail be
made through direct payment or payroll deduction from the bargaining
unit member’'s separation compensation, if any. All hotidays must be
taken in time off of no less than four (4) hour increments or in receipt of
twenty-four (24) hours pay in lieu of time off during the pay period the
scheduled holiday falls.

3. A bargaining unit member who is scheduled to work on one of the

above hoi.days listed in Sccuon 1 shall be pa|d ert'ceﬁ-(—’l"ﬁ")—ﬁﬁtﬂ‘s—a{—ﬁs

twenty-four (24) hours at his overtime rate of pay from 0800 to 0800

hours.
POSITIONS: The Union:  The Union proposes the change. The bank ltmit increase changes
the personal days from two to three davs thus creating a new hank fimit to 312, That is a total
of 10 holidavs plus three personal days at 24 hours. It is not an inordinate allotment. For
members who work holwdavs, there should be a recognition of the shift hour difterences. The
miember should be paid overtine for the whole shift of 24 hours if he works.
POSITIONS: The Emplover: The Emplover opposes as additional cost. The City also
opposes this proposal as inconsistent with internal and external comparable benetits, The road
employees have two personal davs. External comparisons for working holidays and personal
days m other fire units fuvor the City,
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION:  After duly considering all of the evidence
presented by the parties, the Fact-Finder tinds the City's position to be well taken, In the

present econontic conditions, additional cost in terms of paid time oft is not indicated. The




Unton refers to the police allotment of 3 personal davs. However, the cost of the police day 15
a third of the fire unit day. The two personal days available to the unit are the cquivalent of
tour police days in cost.

The increase of the premium for the worked holiday to overtime tor the entire shift is
likewise not financiatly prudent. However, the latter is also not reasonable in light of
comparisens to ether emplovees. The current scheme pays 16 hours at 150% which is to sav
24 hours for 16 hours of work. The 8 hour balanee is paid at straight time. The total premium
paid for working a holiday 1s therelore 32 hours for 24 hours, The net prenvium is 133% [(32-
243724 = 33] That is to say, time aird one third as opposed to time and one half {ic overtime).
KRE

Considering o of the time worked on routine basts i3 stand-by (sleep) time that is not

unreasonable. Swee the worked holiday does not deplete the employec's bank, he has an
N

additional 24 hours allocable to the holiday making the premium 233%. At an hourly rate of

apprexiniely 2000 that 1~ over TGO o work the heliday - No change is recommended.




ISSUE:  Article 26 Vacations - new Section 3 (Carry over)
CONTRACT SECTIONS: Add a new Section 3:

3. All Bargaining unit members may carry over and up to
seventy-two (72} hours of vacation to the next vear.

POSITIONS: The Union:  The Union proposes the change. Many members do not make full
use of the vacation they cam. Since it is carned, they should be permitted to use it
POSITIONS: The Employer: The Emplover opposes as additional cost. The City also
opposes this proposat as meonsistent with internal comparable benefits. The road and non-
bargaming copioy ces have no carey over, However, the City agreed to the proposal with the
compromtse that the amount to be carried over would beeome 48 hours in 2009 and the Union
agreed.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION:  After consideration, the Fact-Finder finds the
City's agreement to the 48 hours carry over to be a reasonable accommodation. The Fact-
Finder considers with that compronitse ot the proposil, the issuc as resobved between the parties
15 recommended with no additionat change. New Scection 3 shall be added as follows:

3. All Bargaining unit members may carry over and up to forty
eight (48) hours of vacation to the next vear.




ISSUE: Article 27 Bereavement Leave - various
CONTRACT SECTIONS:

1. Bargaining unit members shall be allowed three (3) eatendar shift
days off immediately following the death of one of the following members
of the immediate family without loss of pay. Immediate family shall be
defined as: Spouse, child, foster child, parent, foster parents,
stepmother, stepfather, sister, brother, mother-in-law, father-in-law,
grandmother, grandfather, grandmother-in-law, grandfather-in-law,
grandchildren, sister-in-law, brother-in-law, aunt, uncle or any blood
relative living in the househoid of the bargaining unit member.

withouttessofpay.

3.2 Theemployer shall grant additional time off to the bargaining unit
member for bereavementieave which shall be charged to the bargaining
unit member's accumulated sick leave, one (1) hour for each hour used,
up to two (2) days. Addilional time may be granted at the discretion of
the Fire Chief or lhe Mayor.

POSITIONS: The Union:

The Unten proposes the change. The [eave would become four rather than three days for all
relations listed in the article, There 15 no reasonable basis to have a two tier benetit based on
the degrec of refation. B addition the proposal recognizes that the shift time is 24 hours.
POSITIONS: The Employer: The City generally opposes the increase of hours for budgetary
reasons, The City also opposes this proposal as inconsistent with internal comparable benefits.
The road and non barcaiming are simtlar to current language. The police receive between two
and four based on relatonship. The list of relations is consistent across all groups, External
examples of the Union's proposal could not be tound. However, somie external units use sick
leave for bercavement purposes. Inrecognition to the slight difference with the police unit, the
City agreed to inerease the leave ot Section 1 to four (4} calendir davs not shift days, with no

other chunge and the Unien agreed,




FINDINGS AND RECOMMENBDATION: After consideration, the Fact-Finder finds the
City's agreement to tour ¢4) calendar days in Section [ without any other change to be a
reasonable accommadation. In the event the Section 2 relatives are members of the houschold
of the member, they would be subject to the Scction 1 leave by current language. The Fact-
Finder considers with that compromise ot the proposal, the issue is resolved between the
partics, The amended section shall become:

1. Bargaining unit members shall be allowed three—{3} four (4}

calendar days offimmediately following the death of one of the following

members of the immediate family without loss of pay. Immediate family

shall be defined as: Spouse, child, foster child, parent, foster parents,

stepmather, stepfather, sister, brother, mother-in-law, father-in-law, or

any blood relative living in the household of the bargaining unit member.

No additional change 1s recommended




ISSUE: Article 29 Sick Leave - Seetions 6 and 7 (Sick hours bunk)
CONTRACT SECTIONS: Amend Sections 6 and 7 as tollows:

B. The maximum accumulation of sick leave hours shall be four
thousand—one—hurdred—thrty-foar {4134 ours four thousand five
hundred (4,500).
7. As an incentive not to use sick leave the following plan shall be
adopted:
No sick days used in the fiscal year $466-66 $600.00
One (1) sick day used in the prior fiscal year  $366:66-$500.00
Two (2) sick days used in the prior fiscal year $266-66 $400.00
Payment for this plan shall be made in the first pay in January by
separate check.
Sick days shall be defined as 24 hours of sick time.

POSITIONS: Fhie Union: The Union proposes the change. The proposal would increasc sick
leave by having a higher bank limit available and increase the acerual rate by defining the day
consistent with the shift period of 24 hours. Since the work shift is 24 hours, the coordination
with sick time being the same measure is logical. The incentive levels also increase in liglt
of the Union's offered fiest year wage freeze.

POSITIONS: The Fmplover: The City generallv opposes the mrerease of hours for budgetary
reasons. It all adds cost without necessitv. However, the Citv agreed to compromise the
increase of cach incentive level by STO0LGO not the S206,00 propased and the Union agreed.
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION:  After consideration, the Fact-Finder finds the
Ciry's agreement to the ST00.00 merease to cach incentive fevel to be a reasonable
accommuodation. The Fact-Finder considers with thut compromise ot the proposal, the issuc is
resoly ed betw een the parties is recommended with no additional change. Sections 6 and 7 shall
be amended as follows:

6. The maximum accumulation of sick leave hours shall be four
thousand one hundred thirty-four (4,134) hours.

7. As an incentive not o use sick leave the following plan shall be
adopted:




No sick days used in the fiscal year 5466-66 $500.00

One (1) sick day used in the prior fiscal year $366-66-3400.00

Two (2) sick days used in the prior fiscal year $266-66 $300.00
Payment for this plan shall be made in the first pay in January by
separate check.




ISSUE: Article 30 Medical Health and Life Insurance - Sections (various)
CONTRACT SECTIONS: The current benetit is as tollows:

1. Curing the term of this Agreement, the City will offer to the
bargaining unit members a hospitalization plan substantially similar to
that in effect upon execution of this Agreement (unless revised by mutual
agreement hereunder). Currently, the City network is provided by
Emerald Health. The Union will be provided a minimum of thirty (30)
days written notice prior to any future change in network providers.
There will be a $5 deductible for the purchase of generic drugs, a $20
deductible for the purchase of brand formulary drugs and a $35
deductible for non-formulary drugs. Bargaining unit members must use
mail order services for prescription orders in excess of 21 days.

2. The City shall provide coverage for the dependents of bargaining
unit members. Benefits and eligibility for bargaining unit members and
dependents are subject to any restrictions imposed by the insurance

provider.,

3. The City shall provide life insurance coverage in the amount of
350,000 for each member of the bargaining unit at no cost to the
empioyee.

POSITIONS: The Union: In the Fuct Finding pre hearing statentent the Union had noet
identified this as an open issue. Prior to the mediation on the imoming of December 17, the
Union had opposed portions of the City’s proposat. During the mediation, the Union confirmed
that its opposition would be dropped as various agreements developed in that process.
POSITIONS: The Emplover: The City propoesed the same healtheare program that had
previously been agreed in other units and adopted for non-bargaining criployees. The program
continues to be solf insured by the Citvand offered without premium sharing to the cmployees,
The changes are cost saving measures primarily in copays and deductibles, The following are
the applicable chuanges 1o Article 300 Seetions 1. 20 and 3 o amended to become Sections |
through 9:

1. During the term of this Agreement, the City will offer to the

bargaining unit members a hospitalization plan substantially
similar to that in effect upon execution of this Agreement {untess

revised—by-mutnatagreementhereunder).  Currently, the City
network is provided by Emerald Health. The Union will be




provided a minimum of thirty (30) days written notice prior to any
change in network providers.
Annual employee deductibles will be as follows:

. Per covered person - $250.00 for in netwark
services; $500.00 for out of network
Services.

. Per covered family unit — $500.00 for in

network services; $1,000.00 for out of

network services.
There will be a 55 co-pay deductibte for the purchase of generic
drugs, a $20 co-pay deductibte for the purchase of brand
formulary drugs and a $35 co-pay deductibte for non-formulary
maintenance drugs. Bargaming unit members must use mail
order services for prescription orders in excess of 2+-30 days’
supply. There will be a $125.00 co-pay for all emergency room
visits.
Coverage will continue to be provided for prescribed accupational
therapy, but only up to a maximum of 20 annual visits. There will
be a $10.00 co-pay for all occupational therapy visits.
Coverage will continue to be provided for prescribed speech
therapy, but only up to a maximum of 20 annual visits. There will
be a $10.00 co-pay for all speech therapy visits.
Coverage will continue to be provided for prescribed physical
therapy, but only up to a maximum of 20 annual visits. There will
be a $10.00 co-pay for all physical therapy visits.
If the cost of self-insuring or insuring the hospitalization plan, as
measured by the monthly COBRA rate for family coverage,
increases more than 10% in any one year as of or after October
1, 2008, this Agreement will be re-opened for the limited purpose
of negotiating the medical and health insurance benefits set farth
in this Article, including but nol limited to alternalive coverage
and/or employee unit cost contribution parlicipation which
reduces the City’'s cost of providing benefits to the prior year's
levei, For the purposes of this Section only, the parties will
consider lhe QOctober 1, 2008 monthly COBRA rate for family
coverage to be 51,625.00.
The City shall provide caverage for the dependents of bargaining
unit members. Benefits and eligibility for bargaining unit
members and dependents are subject to any restrictions imposed
by the insurance provider.
The City shall provide life insurance coverage in the amount of
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) for each member of the
bargaining unit at no cost to the employee.




FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATEON: The City 1s unique in the contemporary healtheare
market in not requiring premiun payments and being able to offer modest copays relative o
other programs. The re-opener based on a trigger of 10% increase of COBRA payments is a
reasonable sateguard for the members. The Fuct-Finder recommends that the City's proposal

be adepted.




e ——————— =

ISSUE: Article 43 Length of Agreement
CONTRACT SECTIONS:

This Agreement shall be elfective the 1M day of September. 2666

2009 and shall remain e full foree and eftect until the 317 day

of August—288%2 2012 Ir shall be automatically rencwed

thercatter from vear to vear unless cither party shull notify the

other nowriting at least sixty (607 days prior to the anniversary

date that it desires to modity this Agreement.
POSITIONS: The Union: The Union propeses the replacement agreement mintain a three
year term trom September 1. 2009 through August 31, 2012, The Union has estabhished that
this contractual term hax historically been uccepted by the partics, [t alse notes that the City's
refusal to agree to more than eac veuar precipitated the fact tinding, The result would be that
the replacerent agreement would come into effeet in 2010 only months before negotiutions
would need to begin tor a replacement to a vne vear agreement.
POSITIONS: The Emplover: The City has expressed the position that the agreement should
be one vear in light of ceonomic uncertainties tacing the community. It emphasized the police
union agreentent to a one year term. It also cited the one vear delay of the effects of the
recession on revenues that could produce adverse budget conditions next year 1f three years of
liabilities were fixed mo replacement agreement.  In making its case on the open issues at
hearing, the City expressed reluctant agreement during 1ts rebuttal case to three year term,
FINDINGS AND RECOMBMENDATION: The issue of whether there would be a one or
more vear agreement was strenuously contested and caused the break in negotiations that
brought about the tact tinding here. Contusion overthe Union's position on the healtheare issue
contributed.  Since the health care program with a re-opener looks toward a multl year
arrangement. the ¢larification of the Union's position at hearing supports a term of more than

(HIC YCUF.




After consideration. the Fact-Finder finds the City's agreement to a three year term to
be i reasonable acconimodation. The Ciry's concession as well as the timing of the fact finding
and the implicit multt vear term of the health care program all support this. The Fact-Finder
considers with that compromise ot the proposal, the issue is resolved between the parties is
recommended. The term of the Agreement be Septemiber 1, 20609 through August 31, 2012:

This Agreement shall be effective the 1% day of
September,-2066 2009 and shall remain in full force and
effect until the 31" day of August-266%9 2012. It shall be
automatically renewed thereafter from year to year unless
either party shall notify the other in writing at least sixty
{60) days prior 10 the anniversary date that it desires to
modify this Agreement.




il
il

I
I

F

ISSUE: Article $4. Accumulated Time Sell Backs - Seetion 6
CONTRACT SECTIONS: Amend Articte 44 as follows:

In November of any contract year, a bargaining unit
member may sell back, to the City, at the bargaining unit
member's regular rate of pay, accumulated compensatory
time, holiday time, or unused vacation time up to a total of
onetundredforty-four{Hhoursone hundred sixty-eight
(168). Payment for holidays designated in Article 25,
Seclion 1 received in advance of said payout will not count
toward the-erefundred-forty-four{+44 hour limit. The
request shall be made in the pay period prior to November
1 enthe appropriate form and shall be paid on the first pay
in December by separate cheack.

POSITIONS: The Union:

The Union proposes to inereise the amount that a member mayv ~ell back by 24 hours the
cquivalent of one shift. The Union dropped the propesal in mediation.

POSITIONS: The Emplover: The City opposes this proposal as inconsistent with internal
comparable benefits. The police wd non bargaining units sell back at a lower level and road
cmplovees not at all,

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION: The Fact-Finder considers with the withdrawal

of the Union's proposal. the issuce is resolved between the parties. No change is recommended.




ISSUE: Article 45 Quality Assurance - pew
CONTRACT SECTIONS: New Article to be added with adjusted number listing to Articles
thercafter.

Quality Assurance. Upon completion or acquisition of
properly documenled New Franklin EMS billing related
medical reports. the EMT responsible for and any EMT
who participates in _the transport of the patient to the
hospital will receive thirty dollar ($30) bonus per incident.

POSITIONS: The Union: This was adapted from a Las Vegas agreement. It was intended
to incentivize quality of bifling which 1s both to the City's and member's benefit. The Union
dropped the proposal in mediation,

POSITIONS: The Emplover: The Employer opposes as additional cost for work already part
of the member’s duties. The now artiele would pay a bonus of S3G.00 per every employee per
transport who properly locate and il out forms Tor EMS billing.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATFION: The Fact-Finder considers with the withd rawal

of the Union's proposal. the issug 1s resolved between the parttes. No change is recommended.
prog [ &

Gregory P Szuter, Fact Finder
Made and entered at Cleveland, Ohio
January 13, 2010

PROOF OF SERVICE:

Per stipulation of the parties the foregoing has been send by ULS, Mail (ordinary) on fanuary
15. 2010, to TAFF Local 2885 coo James Heim and City of Noew Franklin ¢zo Thomas Evan
Gireen. Fsy. per addresses shawin on the cover with advance copy via email on the same date
to both.




APPENDIX

The following is the transeript of the proposed new agreement language contained in
the Report and Recommendations for the agreement of the City of New Franklin and 1AFF
Local 2885 eftective September 1, 2009, The calculations tor the wage table (Article 18) as
shown are not part of the Report and Recommendations but are attempted here subject to
caleulation and verification by the partics consistent with the formula recommended in the
language.

Article 17

2. Overtime shall be paid for hours worked in excess of fifty-three
(53) hour workweek. The hours that have been accumulated since
September 1, 1989 shall be banked and shall be used with proper
notification. Use of banked hours shall be in whete 1/4 hours and shalt
not be unreasonably denied.

Article 18

2. A. From September 1, 2006 through August 36,31 2009, the following pay
scale shall be in effect.

[The taple shows e supposed dea rales sulysct tu calculabon and vertfizaton by the parties |

Rank 9/1/09 9/1/10 9/M1/11
Firefighter/EMT/Basic $49,685.99 $50,182.85 $51,186.15
Firefighter/EMT/intermediate $51,542.56 $52,057.99 $53,099.14
Firefighte/EMT/Paramedic $53,659.04 $54,195.63 $55,279.54
Hourty Rate Company-Officer
ﬁSD{) Buﬁuo) 51918 51975 32835
Lieutenant/EMT/Basic $53,412.44 $53,946.56 $55,025.11
Lieutenant/EMT/Intermediate $55,408.25 $55,962.34 $57,081.56
Lieutenant/EMT/Paramedic $57.683.46 $58,260.38 §59,425.51
Captain/EMT/Basic $53,537.38 $55,025.49 $56,125.61
Captain/EMT/Intermediate $56,084.71 557,081.59 $58,723.19
Captain/EMT/Paramedic $57,510.47 $59,425.59 $60,614.02

Salaries above reflect-ea3%-annual increase for irattranks
firefighters in the Basic, Intermediate and Paramedic
classifications of 0.0% beginning 9/1/2008; 1.0%
beginning 9/1/2010; and 2.0% beginning 9/1/2011 .




[

Annual salary for lieutenants in the Basic, Intermediate
and Paramedm clasaﬂcatnons reflects—z?-x—5—5‘%:—t:l*r*FFefefttrml

and—a 7.5% differential to firefighters in the Basic,
Intermediate and Paramedic classifications respectively
begirming—HH2668 ._Annual salary for captains in the
Basic, Intermediate and Paramedic classifications reflect
a 2.0% differential to lieutenants in the Basic, Intermediate
and Paramedic classifications respectively.

oo

Hourly rate for Company Officer (senior firefighter
out of classification pay) reflects a 45% 6.0%
differential for hours worked out of classification for
the term of the agreement.

Memorandum of Understanding

Article 23

Article 24

Article 26

3.

The City of New Franklin ("City") and New Franklin Firefighters,
Naorth, IAFF Locat 2885, AFL-CIO, CLC {"Union") agree that after
execution by the Parties of the replacement Agreement to the one
expiring August 31, 2009, provided that it inciude this
Memorandum, the City agrees to pay to each employee in the
bargaining unit represented by the Unicn, on the first succeeding
payroll date after March 1, 2010, a [ump sum payment of Five
Hundred Dollars ($500.00). This payment shall be made on a
separate check, minus all deductions required by law.

1. The clothing allowance shall be $866-$900.00 per
bargaining unit member for beginning calendar year 2 year 2007
2010 ttis-emountshattbetncreasedto$825-for 2068, and
5850-for-2669-

1 A bargaining unit member who resigns or retires is
eligible to be and shali be compensated accordingly in a
cash lump sum calculated at present rates of
compensation contained within this Agreement for all his
or her accumulated overtime, compensatory time, holiday
time, vacation time plus up to a maximum of eight hundred
twenty five t866+(825) hours of accumulated sick time.

All Bargaining unit members may carry over and up to forty

gight (48) hours of vacation to the next year.




Article 27

1.

Bargaining unit members shall be allowed three—3} four (4)

calendar days off immediately following the death of one of the following
members of the immediate family without loss of pay. Immediate family
shall be defined as: Spouse, child, foster child, parent, foster parents,
stepmother, stepfather, sister, brother, mother-in-law, father-in-law, or
any bload relalive living in the household of the bargaining unit member.

Article 29

6.

The maximum accumulation of sick leave hours shall be four

thousand ane hundred thirty-four (4,134) hours.

7.

adopted:

Article 30 :

1.

As an incenlive not to use sick leave the following pfan shall be

No sick days used in the fiscai year -+466-66 $500.00
One (1) sick day used in the prior fiscal year -$366-66-$400.00
Twa (2) sick days used in the prior fiscal year 5266-68 $300.00
Payment for this plan shall be made in the first pay in January by
separate check.

During the term of this Agreement, the City will offer to the
bargaining unit members a hospitalization plan substantially
similar to that in effect upon execution of this Agreement funtess
revised-by-muotnat-agreementhereundery.  Currently, the City
network is provided by Emerald Health. The Union will be
provided a minimum of thirty (30) days written notice prior to any
change in network providers.
Annual employee deductibles will be as follows:
. Per covered person — $250.00 for in network

services; $500.00 for out of network

services,
. Per covered family unit — $500.00 for in

network services; $1,000.00 for out of

network services.
There will be a 55 co-pay deduetiste for the purchase of generic
drugs, a 520 co-pay deeetibte for the purchase of brand
formulary drugs and a $35 co-pay dgeduetibte for non-formulary
maintenance drugs. Bargaining unit members must use mail
order services far prescription orders in excess of 24-30 days’
supply. There will be a $125.00 co-pay for all emergency room
visits.
Coverage will continue to be provided for prescribed occupational
therapy, but only up to a maximum of 20 annual visits. There will
be a $10.00 co-pay for all occupational therapy visits.




5. Coverage will continue to be provided for prescribed speech
therapy, but only up to a maximum of 20 annual visits. There will
be a $10.00 co-pay for all speech therapy visits.

6. Coverage will continue to be provided for prescribed physical
therapy, but only up to a maximum of 20 annual visits, There will
be a $10.00 co-pay for all physical therapy visits.

7. if the cost of self-insuring or insuring the hospitalization plan, as
measured by the monthly COBRA rate for family coverage,
increases more than 10% in any one year as of or after October
1, 2008, this Agreement will be re-opened for the limited purpose
of negotiating the medical and health insurance benefits set forth
in this Article, including but not limited to alternative coverage
and/or empioyee unit cost contribution participation which
reduces the City's cost of providing benefits to the prior year's
level. For the purposes of this Section only, the parties will
consider the October 1, 2008 monthly COBRA rate for family
coverage to be $1,625.00.

8.2c The Cily shall provide coverage for the dependents of bargaining
unit members. Benefits and eligibility for bargaining unit
members and dependents are subject to any restrictions imposed
by the insurance provider.

9.3. The City shall provide life insurance coverage in the amount of
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) for each member of the
bargaining unit at no cosl ta the employee.

Article 43

This Agreement shall be effective the 1% day of
September,—2666 2009 and shall remain in full force and
effect until the 31" day of August-2669 2012. it shall be
automaticatly renewed thereafter from year to year unless
either party shall notify the other in writing at least sixty
(60) days prior to the anniversary date that it desires to
modify this Agreement.




GREGORY P. SZUTER, EsQ ARBITRATOR MEDIATOR

OSBA BOARD CERTIFIED
Specialist in Labor
OHIO Office: Washington OC Area Office: and Employment Law
8934 Brecksville Rd. #432 1913 Logan Manor
Cleveland, Ohio 44141 Reston Virginia 20190

{440)526-1505
Toll Free:(877) 301-0332
E-mail: gpszuter@gmail.com

January 15, 2010

James A, Heim, Jr.
793 Rennigner Road
Akron, OH 44319

T. 330-620-8190

<{18 1 5t lirchousemail.com> )
18157 irchouscmail.com '\%a rﬁ?ﬁ
Thomas Evan Green, Esq. = b{:—'
KASTNER WESTMAN & WILKINS, LLC ) =
3480 West Market Street, Suite 300 < T“?
Akron, OH 44333 T o
T: 330-867-9998 x33 = & E::

w G

(3] —

F: 330-867-3786

<{oreenf kwwlaborlaw.coms

RE: Case No(s). 09-MED-06-0709
International Association of Firefighters, Local 2885 and City of New Franklin

Dear Representatives:

Please find enclosed the Fact Finder's Report and Recommendations in the above matter that has been
sent this date via email attachment to the above addresses as stipulated. A hard copy is being mailed

concurrently to you and SERB. Also by hard copy only, counsel will be receiving the invoice for
services in connection with matter. Thank you for allowing me to assist the bargaining parties in this

manner.
Very truly yours,

Gregory P. Szuter

\/:dmr. Bureau of Mediation (SERB)
GPS\MMI



	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page



